with the Company utilising its net proceeds from
the initial public offering of the Company’s shares of
PLN 900.5 million, applied the available funds to the
repayment and discharge in full of all indebtedness
outstanding under Original Facilities in the amount
of PLN 6,151.7 million. As a result of the Group com-
pleting the refinancing transaction, the balance
of outstanding bank borrowings fell by PLN 651.7
million from PLN 6,151.7 million to PLN 5,500 million.

The refinancing will enable the Group to reduce
net leverage to below 2.9x for the year ending 31
December 2020, a reduction from net leverage of
3.4x as of 30 September 2020, thereby enabling the
Group to increase its operational flexibility and to
substantially reduce the interest rate that it pays
on its debt.

The following table sets out the components of the
Group’s net leverage and the proforma impact of
the completion of the refinancing transaction and
accounting for the net proceeds from the initial
public offering of the Company’s shares, which both
took place in October, on the net leverage position
as at 30 September 2020.

INDEBTEDNESS

Unaudited (PLN in millions)
June
2020

September
2020

September
2020

Proforma

Adjusted EBITDA LTM 1,514.7 1,600.8 1,600.8

Borrowings at amortized cost 6,169.5 6,163.1 5,437.4

Lease liabilities 78.5 77.4 77.4

Cash and cash equivalents (574.8) (725.2) (851.6)

NET DEBT 5,673.2 5,515.3 4,663.2

Leverage [1] 3.7x 3.4x 2.9x

Equity 6,923.9 6,806.9 7,779.2

Net debt to Equity 82% 81% 60%

i) LTM Interest, fees and swaps 382.7 366.8 —

ii) LTM debt repayments 329.3 345.0 —

iii) NTM post IPO interest, fees and swaps — — 192.4

LTM/NTM Debt Service total 712.0 711.8 192.4

[1]  Defined as Net Debt
(Borrowings at amortized cost + Lease liabilities – Cash and cash equivalents) / Adjusted EBITDA LTM

43

The following factors have impacted the Group’s
results of operations for the periods presented
in this Report and are likely to impact the Group’s
results of operations in the future.

• Primary GMV growth drivers: retail basics (a wide
selection, low prices and fast, predictable
delivery experience); platform enhancements
and user experience improvements; secular
market trends of rising Polish retail sales, rising
disposable incomes of Polish consumers, and

[…]

The Group recognised PLN 60,397 thousand of costs
related to preparations of the IPO in the nine month
period ended 30 September 2020 and a further
PLN 14,571 thousand related to share based com-
pensations granted to employees under the Allegro
Incentive Plan at the IPO.

During October a further PLN 10,857 thousand
related to the shares granted to employees at the
IPO was recognised as share based compensations
under the Allegro Incentive Plan and brokerage fees
of PLN 27,674 thousand incurred on the Primary
Share issuance of 23,255,814 Ordinary Shares were
recorded to Capital Reserve.

Following the IPO, all loans granted to managers un-
der the Management Incentive Plan, both recourse
and non-recourse, were repaid. The Management
Incentive Plan was settled in full by the allocations
of Ordinary Shares to Management and the plan
ceased to operate from the date of the IPO.

115

Interests in shares held immediately after the Listing
Date was as follows:

Type

at the IPO date, before the exercise of
the Over-Allotment Option

at the date of these financial
statements, after exercise of the

Over-Allotment Option

Number of
Shares

% of share
capital

Number of
Shares

% of share
capital

Cidinan S.à r.l. 347 519 226 34% 321 246 322 31%

Permira VI Investment Platform
Limited 347 519 226 34% 321 246 322 31%

Mepinan S.à r.l. 77 226 499 8% 71 388 074 7%

Adiman S.C.Sp. 44 154 577 4% — 0%

Free float 206 836 286 20% 309 375 096 31%

TOTAL  1 023 255 814 100%  1 023 255 814 100%

The share capital of the Group increased from PLN
10,000,000 to PLN 10,232,558 and PLN 972,325,809
was allocated to capital reserve, when the Parent
received net proceeds, after the deduction of bro-
kerage fees, following completion of the Group’s
IPO on 12 October 2020.

ISSUANCE OF
NEW SHARES

(numbers in PLN not thousand PLN)

Pursuant to the Group’s IPO, on 2 October 2020
the General Meeting of Shareholders resolved to
approve a share capital increase within the frame-
work of the Authorized Share Capital, by issuing of
23,255,814 new ordinary shares with a nominal value
of PLN 0.01 each to be sold at the IPO subscription